
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Elected Member 
The next Audit Committee meeting of the Shire of Woodanilling will be held on DD/MM/YYYY in 
the Council Chambers, 3316 Robinson Road, Woodanilling commencing at 1:00pm 
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COUNCIL FORUM 
1. DECLARATION OF OPENING / ANNOUNCEMENT OF VISITORS 

Meeting opened at 1.00pm 

1.1 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST AFFECTING IMPARTIALITY 

Division 6 Subdivision 1 of the Local Government Act 1995 (the Act) requires Council Members and 
Employees to declare any direct or indirect financial interest or general interest in any matter listed in 
this Agenda. 
The Act also requires the nature of the interest to be disclosed in writing before the meeting or 
immediately before the matter be discussed. 

NB:  A Council member who makes a disclosure must not preside or participate in, or be present during, 
any discussion or decision making procedure relating to the declared matter unless the procedures set 
out in Sections 5.68 or 5.69 of the Act have been complied with. 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST AFFECTING IMPARTIALITY 
Disclosures of Interest Affecting Impartiality are required to be declared and recorded in the minutes of 
a meeting.  Councillors who declare such an interest are still permitted to remain in the meeting and to 
participate in the discussion and voting on the particular matter.  This does not lessen the obligation of 
declaring financial interests etc. covered under the Local Government Act. 
To help with complying with the requirements of declaring Interests Affecting Impartiality the following 
statement is recommended to be announced by the person declaring such an interest and to be 
produced in the minutes. 
“I (give circumstances of the interest being declared, eg: have a long standing personal friendship with 
the proponent).  As a consequence there may be a perception that my impartiality on this matter may 
be affected.  I declare that I will consider this matter on its merits and vote accordingly”.  
 

2. RECORD OF ATTENDANCE / APOLOGIES / LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
(PREVIOUSLY APPROVED) 

Present: 
Cr SJ Jefferies Shire President  Kellie Bartley Chief Executive Officer 
Cr HR Thomson Deputy Shire President  Gillian French Special Projects Officer 
Cr D Douglas   Cath Painter Accountant 
Cr P Morrell   Scott Hook Works Coordinator 
Cr T Brown     
Cr B Smith     
Apologies:     
Nil     

3. DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS OR OFFICER’S INTEREST 

Nil interests declared. 
  



 

 

4. CONFIRMATION OF PREVIOUS MINUTES 

4.1 AUDIT MEETING HELD 21 JUNE 2022 

That the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held in the Shire of Woodanilling Council Chambers, 
on 21 June 2022, be confirmed as true and correct record of the proceedings. 

AUDIT COMMITTEE RESOLUTION ACM05/07/2022 

Moved Cr Douglas  Seconded Cr Morrell 

That The Minutes Of The Audit Committee Meeting Held In The Shire Of Woodanilling Council 
Chambers, On 21 June 2022, Be Confirmed As True And Correct Record Of The Proceedings. 

CARRIED 6/0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5.1. ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE 2019/2020 FINANCIAL YEAR 

File Reference ADM0017 
Date of Report 7 July 2022 
Responsible Officer Kellie Bartley, Chief Executive Officer 
Author of Report Kellie Bartley, Chief Executive Officer 
Disclosure of any Interest No Officer involved in the preparation of this report has an interest to declare in 

accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1995. 
Voting Requirement Simple Majority 
Attachments Attachment No. 5.1.1 – Annual Report 2019/2020 

Attachment No. 5.1.2 – Management Letter for year ending 30 June 2020 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The 2019/2020 Annual Report provides a summary of the Shire’s performance in relation to the finance 
and governance responsibilities for the 2019/2020 financial year. 
The Officer’s recommendation is that the Audit Committee make a recommendation for Council to 
approval the 2019/2020 Annual Report, inclusive of the audited financials and set a date for the annual 
general meeting of electors as required by the Local Government Act 1995.  
The 2019/2020 Annual Report is contained within Attachment 5.1.1  

BACKGROUND/COMMENT 
The Office of Auditor General (OAG) and Lincolns have conducted the Shire of Woodanilling’s financial 
management functions.   

In accordance with the Local Government Act 1995 and the Local Government (Audit) Regulations 1996, 
an Audit Committee is to examine the Annual Financial Statements, review any significant matters 
raised by the auditor and ensure that appropriate action is taken in respect to those matters raised. 

For the 2019/2020 financial year this involved an onsite presence plus follow up communications with 
the Shire’s preceding Chief Executive Officer.  It was identified that the 2019/2020 Annual Report had 
not been received by the Audit Committee for the period ending 30 June 2020, endorsed by Council or 
held the Annual Electors Meeting as per legislation.  Therefore the 2019/2020 Annual Report will be 
addressed at the Annual Electors Meeting to be held for the current Annual Financial Report year ending 
30 June 2021. 
The Auditors had identified management issues during the auditor for the Shire of Woodanilling to 
address.  Each finding is classified as Significant, Moderate or Minor and staff have provided the auditor 
with a response to each issue. 
Base on the Auditor’s opinion the Shire’s financial report complies with the Local Government Act 1995 
together with the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, and further: 

a) is based on property accounts and records;  

b) fairly represents, in all material respects, the results of the operations of the Shire for the year 
ended 30 June 2021 and its financial position at the end of that period in accordance with the 
Local Government Act 1885 and to the extent that they are not inconsistent with the Act, 
Australia Accounting Standards. 

However, it is noted and accepted that the Auditors findings require further improvement in various 
operational areas, particularly to governance requirements, including: 

1. Operating Surplus Ratio 
The Operating Surplus Ratio as reported on Note 27 of the annual financial report is below the 
Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries standard for the past three 
financial years. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Officers Comments 
The Operating surplus is a measure of a local government’s ability to cover its operational costs 
and have money left for capital projects and other purposes. 

The Shire always seeks to identify opportunities to increase revenue or reduce expenditure to 
sustainable levels.  Without a significant expansion of revenue of the Shire, like most rural local 
governments, is likely to remain below the DLGSC’s ratio standard. 

2. Asset Renewal Funding Ratio 
That the Shire has not reported on the Asset Renewal Funding Ratio for the current year in the 
Annual financial report as required by the Local Government (Financial Management) 
Regulations 1996, as planned capital renewals and required capital expenditure were not 
estimated in a long term financial plan and asset management plan. 

Officers Comments 
The Asset Renewal Funding Ratio is a measure of a local government’s to have the financial 
capacity to fund asset renewal as required and can continue to provide existing levels of service 
in the future, without additional operating income, or reduction in operating expenses.  The 
ratio is calculated from the information includes in the Long Term Financial Plan and the Asset 
Management Plan.   

3. Review of Creditor Master File audit trail 
It was noted during payment testing that the audit trail report for creditors batch payments 
made on the 2nd and 6th March were not able to be sighted.  Consequently, we were unable to 
determine that it was reviewed by the appropriate person. 

Officers Comments 
The issued occurred during transfer of creditor functions to a new staff member.  The files have 
since been reviewed with no concerns arising and training has been completed for the new 
officer reiterating the audit trail requirement at time of batch processing. 

 
The Audit Committee considered an exit meeting and a copy of the draft management letter.  The 
current Management Letter with the issues identified with action plans is contained in ATTACHMENT 
5.1.2. 

With Council adoption of the 2019/2020 Annual Report, a local public notice will advise of the 
availability of the Audit Committee with the date set for the Annual Electors Meeting as determined by 
Council. 

STATUTORY/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Local Government Act 1995 
5.27. Electors’ general meetings 
  (1) A general meeting of the electors of a district is to be held once every financial year. 
 (2) A general meeting is to be held on a day selected by the local government but not 

 more than 56 days after the local government accepts the annual report for the 
 previous financial year.  

  (3) The matters to be discussed at general electors’ meetings are to be those prescribed. 
5.53. Annual reports 
  (1) The local government is to prepare an annual report for each financial year. 
  (2) The annual report is to contain —  
   (a) a report from the mayor or president; and 
   (b) a report from the CEO; and 



 

 

   [(c), (d) deleted] 
  (e) an overview of the plan for the future of the district made in accordance with section 
   5.56, including major initiatives that are proposed to commence or to continue in the 
   next financial year; and 
  (f) the financial report for the financial year; and 
  (g) such information as may be prescribed in relation to the payments made to employees; 
   and 
  (h) the auditor’s report prepared under section 7.9(1) or 7.12AD(1) for the financial  
   year; and 
  (ha) a matter on which a report must be made under section 29(2) of the Disability Services 
   Act 1993; and 
  (hb) details of entries made under section 5.121 during the financial year in the register 
   of complaints, including —  
   (i) the number of complaints recorded in the register of complaints; and 
   (ii) how the recorded complaints were dealt with; and 
   (iii) any other details that the regulations may require; and 
   (i) such other information as may be prescribed. 
5.54. Acceptance of annual reports 
  (1) Subject to subsection (2), the annual report for a financial year is to be accepted* by 
   the local government no later than 31 December after that financial year. 
 * Absolute majority required. 
  (2) If the auditor’s report is not available in time for the annual report for a financial 
   year to be accepted by 31 December after that financial year, the annual report is to 
   be accepted by the local government no later than 2 months after the auditor’s report 
   becomes available. 
7.2. Audit  
The accounts and annual financial report of a local government for each financial year are required to 
be audited by an auditor appointed by the local government. 
7.9. Audit to be conducted 

(1)  An auditor is required to examine the accounts and annual financial report submitted for audit 
  and, by the 31 December next following the financial year to which the accounts and report 
  relate or such later date as may be prescribed, to prepare a report thereon and forward a 
  copy of that report to — 
  (a) the mayor or president; and 
  (b) the CEO of the local government; and 
  (c) the Minister. 
 (2)  Without limiting the generality of subsection (1), where the auditor considers that — 
  (a) there is any error or deficiency in an account or financial report submitted for audit; or 
  (b) any money paid from, or due to, any fund or account of a local government has been or 
  may have been misapplied to purposes not authorised by law; or  
  (c) there is a matter arising from the examination of the accounts and annual financial report 
  that needs to be addressed by the local government, details of that error, deficiency,  
  misapplication or matter, are to be included in the report by the auditor.  
 (3) The Minister may direct the auditor of a local government to examine a particular aspect of 
  the accounts and the annual financial report submitted for audit by that local government and 
  to —     



 

 

  (a) prepare a report thereon; and  
  (b) forward a copy of that report to the Minister,  
  and that direction has effect according to its terms.  
 (4)  If the Minister considers it appropriate to do so, the Minister is to forward a copy of the report 
  referred to in subsection (3), or part of that report, to the CEO of the local government. 
7.12AB. Conducting a financial audit 
The auditor must audit the accounts and annual financial report of a local government at least once in 
respect of each financial year. 
7.12AD. Reporting on a financial audit 
 (1) The auditor must prepare and sign a report on a financial audit. 
 (2) The auditor must give the report to — 
  (a) the mayor, president or chairperson of the local government; and 
  (b) the CEO of the local government; and 
  (c) the Minister. 
7.12A. Duties of local government with respect to audits 
 (1) A local government is to do everything in its power to — 
  (a) assist the auditor of the local government to conduct an audit and carry out the auditor’s 
  other duties under this Act in respect of the local government; and 
  (b) ensure that audits are conducted successfully and expeditiously. 
 (2) Without limiting the generality of subsection (1), a local government is to meet with the auditor of 
 the local government at least once in every year. 
 (3) A local government must — 
  (aa) examine an audit report received by the local government; and 
  (a) determine if any matters raised by the audit report, require action to be taken by the local 
  government; and 
  (b) ensure that appropriate action is taken in respect of those matters. 
 (4) A local government must — 
  (a) prepare a report addressing any matters identified as significant by the auditor in the audit 
  report, and stating what action the local government has taken or intends to take with respect 
  to each of those matters; and 
  (b) give a copy of that report to the Minister within 3 months after the audit report is received 
  by the local government. 
 (5) Within 14 days after a local government gives a report to the Minister under subsection (4)(b), the 
 CEO must publish a copy of the report on the local government’s official website. 
 
Local Government (Audit) Regulations 1996 
9. Performance of audit 
(1) In this regulation — 
 Australian Accounting Standards means the standards made and amended from time to time by the 
 Australian Accounting Standards Board continued under the Australian Securities and Investments 
 Commission Act 2001 (Commonwealth) section 261. 
(2) An auditor must carry out an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards made or 
 formulated and amended from time to time by the Auditing and Assurance Standards Board 
 established by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission Act 2001 (Commonwealth) 
 section 227A. 



 

 

(3) An auditor must carry out the work necessary to form an opinion whether the annual financial report 
— 
  (a) is based on proper accounts and records; and 
  (b) fairly represents the results of the operations of the local government for the financial year 
  and the financial position of the local government at 30 June in accordance with — 
   (i) the Act; and 
   (ii) the Australian Accounting Standards (to the extent that they are not inconsistent 
   with the Act). 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
There is no policy associated with this item. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Provision is made in the annual budget to undertake the audit function. 

The Annual Financial Report presents the financial performance for the past financial year and is 
scrutinised by an independent auditor to ensure compliance with legislation and accounting standards.  
The financial impact upon the current financial year is that the audited net current assets position 
becomes the actual brought forward surplus/(deficit) for the Rate Setting Statement. 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS 
THEME 3 
Governance 

OBJECTIVES 
To promote continual improvement that is supported by efficient and effective governance structures 
and processes. 

STRATEGIES 
By ensuring legislation is used to effectively enable quality decision making. 

CONSULTATION/COMMUNICATION 

Consultation has been undertaken with the Chief Executive Officer, OAG and Lincolns in regards to the 
management letter and audit requirements for this report.  Current Officers are unable to provide any 
further comment on further consultation that may have occurred. 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

There is a risk that should the Annual Report not be adopted within the timeframes outlined, Council 
has breached the timeframes required under the Local Government Act 1995, and applicable subsidiary 
legislation.  Accordingly, the risk associated with this matter is considered as “High”. 
 

Consequence Insignificant Minor Moderate Major Extreme 
Likelihood 

Almost Certain Medium  High High  Severe Severe 
Likely Low  Medium High High Severe 
Possible Low  Medium Medium  High High 
Unlikely Low  Low Medium Medium High 
Rare Low  Low Low Low Medium 

 
Risk Rating Action  

LOW Monitor for continuous improvement.  
 



 

 

MEDIUM Comply with risk reduction measures to keep risk as low as reasonably 
practical. 

 
 

HIGH Review risk reduction and take additional measures to ensure risk is as low 
as reasonably achievable. 

 
 

SEVERE Unacceptable. Risk reduction measures must be implemented before 
proceeding. 

 

 

VOTING REQUIREMENTS 
Simple Majority 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 
That the Audit Committee recommends that Council:  
1. Pursuant to sections 5.53 and 5.54 of the Local Government Act 1995, endorses and accepts the 

Shire of Woodanilling 2019/2020 Annual Report as contained in ATTACHMENT 5.1.1; 

2. Authorise the Chief Executive Officer to give public notice of the availability  of the 2019/2020 Annual 
Report in accordance with Section 5.55 of the Local Government Act 1995; 

3. Receives the Management Report from the Office of the Auditor General for the year ended 30th June 
2020 as contained in ATTACHMENT 5.1.2; and 

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to advertise the Annual General Meeting of Electors to be held 
on 23 August 2022 commencing at 6.00pm at the Shire Administration Office, 3316 Robinson Road, 
Woodanilling in the Council Chambers. 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE RESOLUTION ACM06/07/2022 

Moved Cr Morrell, Seconded Cr Smith 
 
That the Audit Committee recommends that Council:  
1) Pursuant to sections 5.53 and 5.54 of the Local Government Act 1995, endorses and accepts the 

 Shire of Woodanilling 2019/2020 Annual Report as contained in amended ATTACHMENT 5.1.1; 
2) Authorise the Chief Executive Officer to give public notice of the availability of the 2019/2020 

 Annual Report in accordance with Section 5.55 of the Local Government Act 1995; 
3) Receives the Management Report from the Office of the Auditor General for the year ended 30th 

 June 2020 as contained in amended ATTACHMENT 5.1.2; and 
4)   Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to advertise the Annual General Meeting of Electors to be 

 held on 23 August 2022 commencing at 6.00pm at the Shire Administration Office, 3316 Robinson 
 Road, Woodanilling in the Council Chambers. 

CARRIED 6/0 

 

  























































































































































 

 

5.2. ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE 2020/2021 FINANCIAL YEAR 

File Reference ADM0017 
Date of Report 7 July 2022 
Responsible Officer Kellie Bartley, Chief Executive Officer 
Author of Report Kellie Bartley, Chief Executive Officer 
Disclosure of any Interest No Officer involved in the preparation of this report has an interest to declare in 

accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1995. 
Voting Requirement Simple Majority 
Attachments Attachment No. 5.2.1 – Annual Report 2020/2021 

Attachment No. 5.2.2 – Management Letter for year ending 30 June 2021 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The 2020/2021 Annual Report provides a summary of the Shire’s performance in relation to the finance 
and governance responsibilities for the 2020/2021 financial year. 

The Officer’s recommendation is that the Audit Committee make a recommendation for Council to 
approval the 2020/2021 Annual Report, inclusive of the audited financials and set a date for the annual 
general meeting of electors as required by the Local Government Act 1995.  
The Annual Report is contained within Attachment 5.2.1  

BACKGROUND/COMMENT 

The Office of Auditor General (OAG) and Lincolns have conducted the Shire of Woodanilling’s financial 
management functions.   
In accordance with the Local Government Act 1995 and the Local Government (Audit) Regulations 1996, 
an Audit Committee is to examine the Annual Financial Statements, review any significant matters 
raised by the auditor and ensure that appropriate action is taken in respect to those matters raised. 
The Audit Committee held an exit meeting with the OAG and Lincolns on 21 June 2022 via zoom.  The 
auditors reviewed their findings along with the forward plan for the 2021/2022 financial year. 
For the 2020/2021 financial year this involved an onsite presence in, plus follow up communications 
with the Shire’s preceding and current Chief Executive Officer’s and the Accountant. 

The Auditor has identified management issues during the auditor for the Shire of Woodanilling to 
address.  Each finding is classified as Significant, Moderate or Minor and staff have provided the auditor 
with a response to each issue. 

Base on the Auditor’s opinion the Shire’s financial report complies with the Local Government Act 1995 
together with the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, and further: 

c) is based on property accounts and records;  
d) fairly represents, in all material respects, the results of the operations of the Shire for the year 

ended 30 June 2021 and its financial position at the end of that period in accordance with the 
Local Government Act 1885 and to the extent that they are not inconsistent with the Act, 
Australia Accounting Standards. 

However, it is noted and accepted that the Auditors findings require further improvement in various 
operational areas, particularly to governance requirements, including: 

4. Operating Surplus Ratio 
The Operating Surplus Ratio as reported on Note 28 of the annual financial report is below the 
Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries standard of 0.01 for the last 
three financial years. 
Officers Comments 

The Operating surplus is a measure of a local government’s ability to cover its operational costs 
and have money left for capital projects and other purposes. 

 

 

 



 

 

The Shire always seeks to identify opportunities to increase revenue or reduce expenditure to 
sustainable levels.  Without a significant expansion of revenue of the Shire, like most rural local 
governments, is likely to remain below the DLGSC’s ratio standard. 

5. Asset Renewal Funding Ratio 
The Asset Renewal Funding Ratio for 2021 in the Annual financial report as required by the Local 
Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, as required information for planned 
capital renewals in the long term financial plan was not available as required by the Local 
Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996. 
Officers Comments 

The Asset Renewal Funding Ratio is a measure of a local government’s to have the financial 
capacity to fund asset renewal as required and can continue to provide existing levels of service 
in the future, without additional operating income, or reduction in operating expenses.  The 
ratio is calculated from the information includes in the Long Term Financial Plan and the Asset 
Management Plan.   
The Shire will be reviewing both plans in the 2022/2023 financial year to be able to provide an 
updated ratio to report on for the shire. 

6. Month End Reconciliation Review 
It was identified that no evidence that the bank, creditors or receivables reconciliations for July 
2020 to May 2021 had been reviewed by an authorised officer. 

Officers Comment 
The finding has been acknowledged and accepted.  The CEO and relevant offices will be 
responsible to perform the review of the month end reconciliation with a procedure and month 
end checklist to be activated and utilised by all responsible officers.  This includes responsible 
officers and Management to be fully aware of the month end reconciliation process and 
procedure. 

7. Bonds and Deposits held 
This item has been an outstanding matter since the initial finding in 2020.  Audit testing 
determined that “Bond and Deposit “accounts had numerous minor outstanding entries dating 
back many years.  Given the historical nature of these entries, it is difficult to determine whether 
these entries were in fact liabilities of the Shire or now Municipal revenue.  Outstanding bonds 
and deposits totalling $42,136 at 30 June 2020.  

Officers Comment 
The Shire accepts the findings and the current staff are new to this item identified and will 
address and finalise the corrections of monies held in trust/bond accounts held by the Shire.  
The timing will be aligned with the forthcoming budget and end of year processes therefore 
enabling the completion and correction of these items. 

8. Municipal Bank Reconciliation 
This item has been outstanding since the initial finding in 2020.  The municipal bank 
reconciliation at 30 June 2020 was not supported by a complete and detailed listing of 
reconciling items. 
Officers Comments 
The Shire accepts the findings and the CEO and Accountant will review the process and 
procedure. A more financial review approach along with approval process will be implemented 
and updated.  Review against SynergySoft system and bank statements will be more 
independently reviewed along with maintaining this on an end month process.  Processes and 
procedures will be updated and maintained accordingly by the CEO and staff. 



 

 

 
The Audit Committee considered an exit meeting and a copy of the draft management letter in June 
2022.  The current Management Letter with the issues identified with action plans is contained in 
ATTACHMENT 5.2.2. 
With Council adoption of the 2020/2021 Annual Report, a local public notice will advise of the 
availability of the Audit Committee with the date set for the Annual Electors Meeting as determined by 
Council. 

STATUTORY/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Local Government Act 1995 
5.27. Electors’ general meetings 
  (1) A general meeting of the electors of a district is to be held once every financial year. 
 (2) A general meeting is to be held on a day selected by the local government but not 

more  than 56 days after the local government accepts the annual report for the previous 
 financial year.  

  (3) The matters to be discussed at general electors’ meetings are to be those prescribed. 
5.53. Annual reports 
  (1) The local government is to prepare an annual report for each financial year. 
  (2) The annual report is to contain —  
   (a) a report from the mayor or president; and 
   (b) a report from the CEO; and 
   [(c), (d) deleted] 
  (e) an overview of the plan for the future of the district made in accordance with section 
   5.56, including major initiatives that are proposed to commence or to continue in the 
   next financial year; and 
  (f) the financial report for the financial year; and 
  (g) such information as may be prescribed in relation to the payments made to employees; 
   and 
  (h) the auditor’s report prepared under section 7.9(1) or 7.12AD(1) for the financial 
year;    and 
  (ha) a matter on which a report must be made under section 29(2) of the Disability Services 
   Act 1993; and 
  (hb) details of entries made under section 5.121 during the financial year in the register 
of    complaints, including —  
   (i) the number of complaints recorded in the register of complaints; and 
   (ii) how the recorded complaints were dealt with; and 
   (iii) any other details that the regulations may require; and 
   (i) such other information as may be prescribed. 
5.54. Acceptance of annual reports 
  (1) Subject to subsection (2), the annual report for a financial year is to be accepted* by 
the    local government no later than 31 December after that financial year. 
 * Absolute majority required. 
  (2) If the auditor’s report is not available in time for the annual report for a financial 
year    to be accepted by 31 December after that financial year, the annual report is 
to be     accepted by the  local government no later than 2 months after the 
auditor’s report    becomes available. 



 

 

7.2. Audit  
The accounts and annual financial report of a local government for each financial year are required to 
be audited by an auditor appointed by the local government. 
7.9. Audit to be conducted 

(1)  An auditor is required to examine the accounts and annual financial report submitted for audit 
  and, by the 31 December next following the financial year to which the accounts and report 
  relate or such later date as may be prescribed, to prepare a report thereon and forward a 
copy   of that report to — 
  (a) the mayor or president; and 
  (b) the CEO of the local government; and 
  (c) the Minister. 
 (2)  Without limiting the generality of subsection (1), where the auditor considers that — 
  (a) there is any error or deficiency in an account or financial report submitted for audit; or 
  (b) any money paid from, or due to, any fund or account of a local government has been or 
may   have been misapplied to purposes not authorised by law; or  
  (c) there is a matter arising from the examination of the accounts and annual financial report 
  that needs to be addressed by the local government, details of that error, deficiency,  
  misapplication or matter, are to be included in the report by the auditor.  
 (3) The Minister may direct the auditor of a local government to examine a particular aspect of 
the   accounts and the annual financial report submitted for audit by that local government 
and to —    (a) prepare a report thereon; and  
   (b) forward a copy of that report to the Minister,  
  and that direction has effect according to its terms.  
 (4)  If the Minister considers it appropriate to do so, the Minister is to forward a copy of the report 
  referred to in subsection (3), or part of that report, to the CEO of the local government. 
7.12AB. Conducting a financial audit 
The auditor must audit the accounts and annual financial report of a local government at least once in 
respect of each financial year. 
7.12AD. Reporting on a financial audit 
 (1) The auditor must prepare and sign a report on a financial audit. 
 (2) The auditor must give the report to — 
  (a) the mayor, president or chairperson of the local government; and 
  (b) the CEO of the local government; and 
  (c) the Minister. 
7.12A. Duties of local government with respect to audits 
 (1) A local government is to do everything in its power to — 
  (a) assist the auditor of the local government to conduct an audit and carry out the auditor’s 
  other duties under this Act in respect of the local government; and 
  (b) ensure that audits are conducted successfully and expeditiously. 
 (2) Without limiting the generality of subsection (1), a local government is to meet with the auditor of 
 the local government at least once in every year. 
 (3) A local government must — 
  (aa) examine an audit report received by the local government; and 
  (a) determine if any matters raised by the audit report, require action to be taken by the local 
  government; and 



 

 

  (b) ensure that appropriate action is taken in respect of those matters. 
 (4) A local government must — 
  (a) prepare a report addressing any matters identified as significant by the auditor in the audit 
  report, and stating what action the local government has taken or intends to take with respect 
to   each of those matters; and 
  (b) give a copy of that report to the Minister within 3 months after the audit report is received 
  by the local government. 
 (5) Within 14 days after a local government gives a report to the Minister under subsection (4)(b), the 
 CEO must publish a copy of the report on the local government’s official website. 
 
Local Government (Audit) Regulations 1996 
9. Performance of audit 
(1) In this regulation — 
 Australian Accounting Standards means the standards made and amended from time to time by the 
 Australian Accounting Standards Board continued under the Australian Securities and Investments 
 Commission Act 2001 (Commonwealth) section 261. 
(2) An auditor must carry out an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards made or 
 formulated and amended from time to time by the Auditing and Assurance Standards Board 
established  by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission Act 2001 (Commonwealth) 
section 227A. 
(3) An auditor must carry out the work necessary to form an opinion whether the annual financial report 
— 
  (a) is based on proper accounts and records; and 
  (b) fairly represents the results of the operations of the local government for the financial year 
  and the financial position of the local government at 30 June in accordance with — 
   (i) the Act; and 
   (ii) the Australian Accounting Standards (to the extent that they are not inconsistent 
with    the Act). 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
There is no policy associated with this item. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Provision is made in the annual budget to undertake the audit function. 

The Annual Financial Report presents the financial performance for the past financial year and is 
scrutinised by an independent auditor to ensure compliance with legislation and accounting standards.  
The financial impact upon the current financial year is that the audited net current assets position 
becomes the actual brought forward surplus/(deficit) for the Rate Setting Statement. 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS 
THEME 3 

Governance 
OBJECTIVES 
To promote continual improvement that is supported by efficient and effective governance structures 
and processes. 
STRATEGIES 

By ensuring legislation is used to effectively enable quality decision making. 

CONSULTATION/COMMUNICATION 



 

 

Consultation has been undertaken with the Chief Executive Officer, Accountant, OAG and Lincolns in 
regards to the management letter and audit requirements for this report.  The Exit Meeting occurred 
with the Audit Committee on 21 June 2022. 

RISK MANAGEMENT 
There is a risk that should the Annual Report not be adopted within the timeframes outlined, Council 
may be in breach of the Local Government Act 1995, and applicable subsidiary legislation.  Accordingly, 
the risk associated with this matter is assessed as “High”. 
 

Consequence Insignificant Minor Moderate Major Extreme 
Likelihood 

Almost Certain Medium  High High  Severe Severe 
Likely Low  Medium High High Severe 
Possible Low  Medium Medium  High High 
Unlikely Low  Low Medium Medium High 
Rare Low  Low Low Low Medium 

 
Risk Rating Action  

LOW Monitor for continuous improvement.  
 

MEDIUM Comply with risk reduction measures to keep risk as low as reasonably 
practical. 

 
 

HIGH Review risk reduction and take additional measures to ensure risk is as low 
as reasonably achievable. 

 
 

SEVERE Unacceptable. Risk reduction measures must be implemented before 
proceeding. 

 

 

VOTING REQUIREMENTS 
Simple Majority 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 
That the Audit Committee recommends that Council:  
1. Pursuant to sections 5.53 and 5.54 of the Local Government Act 1995, endorses and accepts the 

Shire of Woodanilling 2020/2021 Annual Report as contained in amended ATTACHMENT 5.2.1; 
2. Authorise the Chief Executive Officer to give public notice of the availability  of the 2020/2021 Annual 

Report in accordance with Section 5.55 of the Local Government Act 1995; 
3. Receives the Management Report from the Office of the Auditor General for the year ended 30th June 

2021 as contained in ATTACHMENT 5.2.2; and 
4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to advertise the Annual General Meeting of Electors to be held 

on 23 August 2022 commencing at 6pm at the Shire Administration Office, 3316 Robinson Road, 
Woodanilling in the Council Chambers. 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE RESOLUTION ACM07/07/2022 

Moved Cr Smith, Seconded Cr Morrell 
 
That the Audit Committee recommends that Council:  
1) Pursuant to sections 5.53 and 5.54 of the Local Government Act 1995, endorses and accepts the 

 Shire of Woodanilling 2020/2021 Annual Report as contained in amended ATTACHMENT 5.2.1; 



 

 

2) Authorise the Chief Executive Officer to give public notice of the availability of the 2019/2020 
 Annual Report in accordance with Section 5.55 of the Local Government Act 1995; 
3) Receives the Management Report from the Office of the Auditor General for the year ended 30th 

 June 2020 as contained in amended ATTACHMENT 5.2.2; and 
4)   Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to advertise the Annual General Meeting of Electors to be 

 held on 23 August 2022 commencing at 6.00pm at the Shire Administration Office, 3316 Robinson 
 Road, Woodanilling in the Council Chambers. 

CARRIED 6/0 
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OUR STATISTICS 
          

 

409 
Total number of residents* 

*Based on 2016 Census 

  
 

465 
Total number of rateable 

properties 

  
 

$772,376 
Rates levied 

 

 

                   
 

$390 
Minimum general 

residential rate 

  
 

$390 
Minimum general 

rural rate 

  

 

0 
Debt servicing ratio 

 

                   
 

$2,233,218 
Operating revenue 

 

  
 

$32,465,661 
Net assets 

 

  
 

$1,107,657 
Operating grants revenue 

 

 

                   
 

$358,825 
Specific purpose grants 

revenue 

  
 

76.4 km 
Length of sealed roads 

 

  
 

455.1 km 
Length of gravel roads 

 

 

                   

 
 

  
 

145 
Number of garbage services 

provided 

  

 

 

          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2020 - 2021 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PRESIDENTS REPORT 
 
I am pleased to present the 2020/2021 Woodanilling Annual Report.  
 
The Shire has been progressing with the roads and the infrastructure during what the current 
times of COVID 19 has presented worldwide, which in effect has taken our state into some 
unchartered waters for us all. 
 
The Katanning Bushfires presented challenges along with the heavy rains to the regions.  The 
Shire was successful in Local Roads and Community Infrastructure Grants program.  This has 
given the opportunity to upgrade Youngs Road, and the balance of funds spent within the 
townsite of Woodanilling by enhancing the Town Enhancement. 
 
The Councillors and I would like to continue to support our residents and ratepayers in the 
coming year. 
 

 

Cr H R (Russel) THOMSON, JP 
President



 

 

COUNCILLORS 

CR. H R (RUSSEL) THOMSON JP SHIRE PRESIDENT 
(Term expires Oct 2021) 818 Robinson Road 
 Woodanilling WA 316 
 Mobile: 0419 950 217 
 Email: kunmallup@bigpond.com 

CR DS (DALE) DOUGLAS DEPUTY PRESIDENT 
(Term expires Oct 2021) PO Box 105 
 Woodanilling WA 6316 
 Phone: 08 9823 1586 Mobile: 0429 231 586 
 Email: adadalefarm@bigpond.com  

CR M W (MORRIS) TRIMMING 
(Term expires Oct 2021) 1408 Onslow Road 
 Westwood WA 6316 
 Phone: 08 9821 1827 Mobile: 0407 774 624 
 Email: lesleytrimming@bigpond.com 

CR P G (PETER) MORRELL 
(Term expires Oct 2023) 457 Ways Road 
 Beaufort River WA 6394 
 Phone: 08 9862 5015 Mobile: 0429 625 054 
 Email: pjmorrell@bigpond.com 

CR TJ (TIMOTHY) BROWN 
(Term expires Oct 2023) PO Box 76 
 Woodanilling WA 6316 
 Phone: 08 9823 1115 Mobile: 0418 470 920 

 

CR SJ (STEPHEN) JEFFERIES 
(Term expires Oct 2023) PO Box 40 
 Woodanilling WA 6316 
 Mobile: 0427 479 423 
 Freoboy61@gmail.com   



 

 

 

COMPLAINTS 
No complaints were made against Councillors under Section 5.121 of the Local Government Act 1995 during the 
reporting period. 

PUBLIC INTEREST DISCLOSURES (PIDS) 
The Public Interest Disclosure Act 2003 facilitates the disclosure of public interest information, and provides protection 
for those making such disclosure and those who are the subject of disclosures. The Act provides a system for the 
matters disclosed to be investigated and for appropriate action to be taken. Council has complied with all obligations 
under the Act including:  

a. Appointing the Chief Executive Officer as the PID Officer for the organisation and publishing an internal procedure 
relating to the Shire’s obligations. 

 b. Providing protection from detrimental action or the threat of detrimental action for any employee of the Shire who 
makes an appropriate disclosure of public interest information.  

The Shire of Woodanilling did not receive any public interest disclosures during 2018/2019. 

EMPLOYEES REMUNERATION 

Set out below, in bands of $10,000, is the number of employees of the Shire of Woodanilling 

Entitled to an annual salary of $100,000 or more: 

Salary Range   2019/20  2020/21 

$100,000 - $110,000       1       1   

$110,000 - $120,000        0       0   

$120,000 - $130,000        0         0   

$130,000 - $140,000        0       0    

$140,000 - $150,000       1             1    



 

 

  

CEO’S OVERVIEW
THE YEAR AT A GLANCE 
July 2020 
• BFAC AGM  
• Street Tree Planting Carlton Street 

August 2020 
• CEO Performance Review 

September 2020 
• Cool Burn southern side Golf Course 

October 2020 
• 2020/21 Annual Budget Review 
• BFAC Meeting 
• Community BBQ  

November 2020 
• Initiation of Review of Town Planning Scheme No. 1 

Part 3 – Local Planning Strategies 

December 2020 
• Nil to report 

January 2021 
• Council hosted the Australia Day breakfast and 

Community Awards for our community.  

February 2021 
• Great Southern Treasures Strategic Plan Adopted  

 

March 2021 
• Annual Compliance Return. 
• Adopted Code of Conduct for Council Members, 

Committee Members and Candidates. 

April 2021 
• Nil to report 

May 2021 
• Local Emergency Management Arrangements 

endorsed 

June 2021 
• New Policies – Attendance at Events Elected 

Members and CEO 
• New Policy – CEO Standards – Recruitment, 

Performance and Termination 
• New Policy – Elected Members Continuing 

Professional Development 
• New Policy – Significant Accounting Policirs – 

Material Variance Reporting 
• Review Policy 54 – Purchasing 
• BFAC AGM appointment of Bushfire Office Bearers 

 
 
Stephen Gash 
Chief Executive Officer  

  



 

 

  
 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 

INTEGRATED PLANNING
The Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996 has been amended to require each local government to 
adopt a Strategic Community Plan and a Corporate Business Plan. 

This Integrated Strategic Planning Framework provides the basis for improving the practice of strategic planning in 
local government. It addresses the minimum requirements to meet the intent of the Act and outlines processes and 
activities to achieve an integrated strategic plan at the individual local government level. 

There are three major parties to the development of an integrated strategic plan: 

1. The Community – participates in a community planning process to determine major vision or intended big 
picture directions and also participates in regular reviews of those directions. 

2. The Council – signs off the Strategic Community Plan resulting from the community planning process, the 
four year reviews updating that plan, and the annual budget. 

3. The Local Government Administration – supports delivery of the Strategic Community Plan, the 4-yearly 
reviews, and annual budget through its corporate business planning. 

4. Shire activities contained within the Corporate Business Plan for each year are noted within the Budget 
papers, and are reviewed within the Annual Report for that year. 

5. The following is a snapshot of identified projects from the Corporate Business Plan including their progress 
for 2019/20 and proposed course of action for 2020/21.  

 



 

 

Community 

COMMUNITY STRATEGIC PLAN 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Townsite 
Reforming of Woodanilling Town Enhancement Group – reviewing existing 
Woodanilling Town Centre Enhancement plans, entry statements and town signage. 

Environment 

Trails 
With the development of GSCORE Trails Master Plan project for the Great 
Southern, it has been undertaking advocacy and development activities to develop 
and attract funding as required to enhance a drive trail through Woodanilling. 

Sports 
Holding annual community barbeques at the Sports Precinct encouraging sporting 
activities and community engagement. 
 

Historical Buildings 
Ensure significant heritage buildings and places under Council’s care are preserved 
and where possible restored. 
 

Waste Management 
The Tip Shop and recycling is in place, comply with single use plastic bags and 
support the progress of the Container Deposit Scheme through a donation point in 
the town. 
 

Cemetery 
Develop and implement an upgrade plan for the Woodanilling Cemetery that is 
sensitive to denominational and indigenous groups. 
 

Maintain the natural environment and landscape, weed control on roadsides and 
reserves. Continue working towards a bush fire compliant town through mitigation 
works and burn studies on Casuarina Obesa with DFES and UWA. 
 

Water 
Protecting the built environment and resources by reducing water and non-water 
threats – Standpipe charges increased but meter sizes remain after consultation 
by Water Corp with Local Governments. 
 

Drainage 
Review town site water drainage management – prepare drainage plan for town 
site by redesigning drainage to more effectively move stormwater from the town. 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Civil Leadership 

Civic Leadership – Law and Order 
 

Community Emergency Services Manager 
Sharing with Katanning and Broomehill-Tambellup the Shire has secured the 
services of a CESM. The CESM manages the delivery and implementation of 
preparedness, prevention, response and recovery services and has developed 
effective partnerships that adopt a best practice approach to emergency 
management delivery between Local Governments, DFES, Volunteer Bushfire 
Brigades and the community. 
 

Emergency Management 
A local door knock and R U Prepared Project was undertaken to gather information 
from community members so that the Shire has a better understanding of its 
residents and their needs when emergency incidents occur and to also upskill the 
community in preparedness. 
 

Customer Service 
Streamlining of staff and refinement of roles and work hours has enabled the 
office to operate effectively and offer the community good service and timely 
response to requests. Staff training takes place as required and the Shire looks to 
implement innovations that have direct benefit to the Shire and the Community. 
 
 

4WDL & Voluntary Regional Organisation of Councils 
The 4WDL VROC consists of the Shires of Wagin, West Arthur, Williams, 
Woodanilling, Dumbleyung and Lake Grace. This group works together to ensure 
quality decision making is supported by good policies, procedures and legislation, 
regular meetings are held to benchmark targets. 
 

Fire Management Plan 
In 2018 a Fire Management Plan was implemented.  The strategy behind this project 
was to support the Bush Fire Advisory Committee and local Brigades and also an 
annual review of the Woodanilling Town site Fire Management Plan. 
 

Governance 
Policy 84 was developed to implement a community consultation process that links 
the Council and the community to ensure open and accountable governance. 

Town site Fire Management  
Stage 1 Town Mitigation work completed and stage 2 started around the town to 
safeguard from bushfires. Further works will be undertaken during the 
unrestricted fire period. 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Economic – Roads & Transport 

The budget proposed $791,800 in infrastructure capital projects and renewal with: 

- Approximately $630,000 on roads 
- $60,000 Culvert replacement 
- $20,000 Footpath renewal 

- $80,000 Town centre enhancement 
$233,000 of the above is funded by Federal Stimulus Funding grant in response to 
COVID 19. 

 



 

 

 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
This information statement is published in accordance 
with the Freedom of Information Act 1992. 

STRUCTURE AND FUNCTIONS OF 
COUNCIL 
The Shire of Woodanilling is established under the 
Local Government Act 1995, and has the responsibility 
for the administration of this Act within the 
municipality. Other major legislation, which creates a 
duty or an authority for Council to act, includes but is 
not limited to 

• Health Act 1911 
• Cat Act 2011 
• Town Planning and Development Act 2005 
• Bush Fires Act 1954 
• Dog Act 1976 
• Cemeteries Act 1986 

COUNCIL 
Council's affairs are managed by six people elected 
from the community who act in a voluntary capacity. 
The Council acts as a community board, establishing 
policies and making decisions within the requirements 
of the Local Government Act on a wide range of issues 
affecting the community, and in keeping with the 
legislative requirements to: 

• Determine policies to be applied by Council in 
exercising its discretionary powers 

• Determine the type, range and scope of 
projects to be undertaken by Council 

• Develop comprehensive management plans, 
budgets, financial controls and performance 
objectives and indicators for the operations of 
Council. 

• The Council makes decisions which direct 
and/or determine its activities and functions. 
Such decisions include the approval of works 
and services to be undertaken, and the 
allocation of resources to works and services. 

• Decisions are also made to determine whether 
or not approvals are to be granted for 
applications for residential and commercial 
development. 

• Ordinary meetings of Council are held on the 
second last Tuesday of each month except 
January and commence at 4.00pm. All 
members of the public are welcome to attend. 



 

 

SERVICES TO THE COMMUNITY
Council provides an extensive variety of services for the 
community under a wide range of legislation. Services 
provided include: 

• Building control 
• Bush fire control 
• Cemeteries 
• Citizenship ceremonies 
• Crossovers 
• Demolition permits 
• Dog control 
• Cat control 
• Drainage 
• Environmental health 
• Fire prevention 
• Library services 
• Street bins 
• Media releases 
• Parks and reserves 
• Planning controls 
• Playground equipment 
• Public health services 
• Public buildings for hire 
• Public toilets 
• Recreation/sporting facilities 
• Roads, footpaths and kerbs 
• Rubbish collection 
• Storm water drainage 
• Street lighting 
• Traffic control works 
• Playgroup 
• LEMAC (Local Emergency Management 

Advisory Committee) 
• Weed control on reserves 
• Natural Resource Management/ Landcare 
• Mosquito Management Plan 

COUNCIL COMMITTEES 
Shire Committees have been formed to manage 
specific areas of council. They include: 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
The Audit Committee is the only compulsory 
committee of Council. It has specific functions 
including assisting with the annual audit of the financial 
statements, review of the Compliance Audit Return 
and assisting the CEO with various functions and 
reporting. 

 

 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 
Consider matters relevant to public halls, recreation 
and sport, library, heritage (other than natural 
heritage), other cultural issues, housing, town 
planning, protection of the environment (natural 
heritage), sanitation and refuse, public conveniences, 
cemetery, rural services, tourism, building control, 
other economic services, governance issues, financial 
matters, health services, education, fire protection, 
animal control, other law order and public safety issues 
including local laws.  

TOWN ENHANCEMENT GROUP  

Objectives of the TEG are to enhance the streetscape 
of the Woodanilling town site to improve its useability 
for visitors and residents, including those in the other 
areas of the Shire. With the Ultimate goal of 
strengthening the town’s sustainable future both 
socially as a community and physically as a place in the 
landscape as outlined in the Strategic Community Plan. 

TRANSPORT PLANT AND WORKS 
COMMITTEE 
Consider matters relative to transport issues, road 
works, plant replacement and repair.  

 



 

 

 

 
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY STATEMENT

This Council recognises its legal obligations under the 
Equal Opportunities Act, 1984 and will actively 
promote equal employment opportunity based solely 
on merit to ensure that discrimination does not occur 
on the grounds of gender, marital status, pregnancy, 
race, and disability, religious or political convictions. 

All employment training with this Council will be 
directed towards providing equal opportunity to all 
employees providing their relevant experience, skills 
and ability meet the minimum requirements for such 
promotion.  

All offers of employment within this Council will be 
directed towards providing equal opportunity to 

prospective employees provided their relevant 
experience, skills and ability meet the minimum 
requirements for engagement. 

This Council will not tolerate harassment within its 
workplace. Harassment is defined as any unwelcome, 
offensive action or remark concerning a person's race, 
colour, language, ethnicity, political or religious 
convictions, gender, marital status or disability. 

The Equal Employment Opportunity goals of this 
Council are designed to provide an enjoyable, 
challenging, involving, harmonious work environment 
for all employees where each has the opportunity to 
progress to the extent of their ability.

 



 

 

 

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH & SAFETY REPORT 
The Shire of Woodanilling is committed to providing a safe and healthy work environment for all employees, 
contractors and visitors. To achieve this, the Council has allocated responsibilities and accountabilities to all 
employees to ensure the maintenance of the Occupational Safety and Health program is optimal. 
Continuous improvement incentives have been incorporated into the Occupational Safety and Health 
Management Plan aimed at achieving the Shire of Woodanilling’ safety objectives and targets. 
The employer acknowledges a duty of care to: 

• Provide and maintaining a safe working environment. 
• Providing adequate training, instruction and supervision to enable employees to perform their work 

safely and effectively. 
• Investigating all actual and potentially injurious occurrences in order to identify and control the cause to 

reduce the level of risk in the workplace 
• Compliance with current Occupational Safety and Health Act 1984, and the Occupational Safety and 

Health Regulations 1996, relevant Australian Standards including AS/NZS ISO 31000, 2009 and relevant 
Approved Codes of Practice  

• Engage and consult stakeholders and representatives (including Volunteers and contracted Service 
Providers) in matters regarding occupational safety and health in the workplace. 

Employees have a duty of care to:  
• Working with care for their own safety and that of other employees, contractors, volunteers and public 

who may be affected by their acts or omissions.  
• Reporting hazards, accidents, incidents and near misses to their Line Manager 
• Co-operating positively in the fulfillment of the obligations placed on their employer.  
• Assisting in the reporting and investigation of any accidents with the objective of introducing and 

reviewing controls to prevent re-occurrence.  
At the Shire of Woodanilling, a safe and efficient place of work is our goal and we must all be committed by 
working together to reach this outcome. 
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COMMUNITY VISION

The Shire will endeavour to provide community services and facilities to meet the needs

of members of the community and enable them to enjoy a pleasant and healthy way of life.

Principal place of business:

3316 Robinson Road
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

BY NATURE OR TYPE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

2021 2021 2020

NOTE Actual Budget Actual

$ $ $

Revenue

Rates 21(a) 769,940 772,376 771,494

Operating grants, subsidies and contributions 2(a) 1,107,657 590,443 1,177,683

Fees and charges 2(a) 351,347 390,030 389,536

Interest earnings 2(a) 4,932 5,200 5,939

Other revenue 2(a) (659) 600 525

2,233,218 1,758,649 2,345,168

Expenses

Employee costs (1,053,023) (1,078,324) (1,021,216)

Materials and contracts (501,809) (263,000) (367,824)

Utility charges (95,040) (95,912) (145,916)

Depreciation on non-current assets 11(b) (856,073) (878,305) (869,477)

Insurance expenses (81,174) (91,366) (81,178)

Other expenditure (132,473) (75,000) (279,327)

(2,719,592) (2,481,907) (2,764,938)

(486,374) (723,258) (419,770)

Non-operating grants, subsidies and contributions 2(a) 358,825 576,353 606,651

Profit on asset disposals 11(a) 0 60,960 7,609

(Loss) on asset disposals 11(a) 0 0 (2,619)
Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value 

through profit or loss 1,292 0 4,677

360,117 637,313 616,318

Net result for the period (126,257) (85,945) 196,548

Total other comprehensive income for the period 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income for the period (126,257) (85,945) 196,548

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

BY PROGRAM

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

2021 2021 2020

NOTE Actual Budget Actual

$ $ $

Revenue 2(a) 

Governance 48 7,300 745

General purpose funding 1,629,184 1,170,845 1,611,346

Law, order, public safety 41,813 58,309 107,696

Health 0 800 758

Education and welfare 129,986 92,500 95,410

Housing 23,551 17,200 16,026

Community amenities 31,046 36,800 37,234

Recreation and culture 4,141 1,800 1,613

Transport 248,373 262,002 372,757

Economic services 49,931 53,500 29,533

Other property and services 75,144 57,593 72,050

2,233,217 1,758,649 2,345,168

Expenses 2(b) 

Governance (210,741) (136,313) (226,829)

General purpose funding (19,228) (4,820) (17,191)

Law, order, public safety (139,920) (92,000) (226,007)

Health (37,904) (38,737) (36,281)

Education and welfare (41,062) (44,100) (45,231)

Housing (51,954) (68,000) (84,120)

Community amenities (148,856) (93,526) (130,761)

Recreation and culture (201,691) (155,000) (235,129)

Transport (1,579,679) (1,762,711) (1,369,554)

Economic services (98,404) (65,000) (127,063)

Other property and services (190,154) (21,700) (266,772)

(2,719,593) (2,481,907) (2,764,938)

(486,376) (723,258) (419,770)

Non-operating grants, subsidies and contributions 2(a) 358,825 576,353 606,651

Profit on disposal of assets 11(a) 0 60,960 7,609

(Loss) on disposal of assets 11(a) 0 0 (2,619)

Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss 1,292 0 4,677

360,117 637,313 616,318

Net result for the period (126,257) (85,945) 196,548

Total other comprehensive income for the period 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income for the period (126,257) (85,945) 196,548

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

NOTE 2021 2020

$ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3 1,663,683 1,248,273

Trade and other receivables 6 106,284 174,911

Inventories 7 22,098 8,521

Other assets 8 1,050 1,050

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,793,115 1,432,755

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other financial assets 5 36,995 35,703

Property, plant and equipment 9 6,382,559 6,703,189

Infrastructure 10 24,758,204 24,910,068

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 31,177,758 31,648,960

TOTAL ASSETS 32,970,873 33,081,715

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 13 219,528 224,652

Other liabilities 14 106,341 69,286

Employee related provisions 15 131,500 147,531

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 457,369 441,469

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employee related provisions 15 47,842 48,328

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 47,842 48,328

TOTAL LIABILITIES 505,212 489,797

NET ASSETS 32,465,661 32,591,918

EQUITY

Retained surplus 12,625,287 12,971,704

Reserves - cash backed 4 848,911 628,751

Revaluation surplus 12 18,991,463 18,991,463

TOTAL EQUITY 32,465,661 32,591,918

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

RESERVES

RETAINED CASH REVALUATION TOTAL

NOTE SURPLUS BACKED SURPLUS EQUITY

$ $ $ $

Balance as at 1 July 2019 12,775,709 628,198 18,991,463 32,395,370

Comprehensive income

Net result for the period 196,548 0 0 196,548

Other comprehensive income 12 0 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income 196,548 0 0 196,548

Transfers from reserves 4 0 0 0 0

Transfers to reserves 4 (553) 553 0 0

Balance as at 30 June 2020 12,971,704 628,751 18,991,463 32,591,918

Comprehensive income

Net result for the period (126,257) 0 0 (126,257)

Other comprehensive income 12 0 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income (126,257) 0 0 (126,257)

Transfers from reserves 4 0 0 0 0

Transfers to reserves 4 (220,160) 220,160 0 0

Balance as at 30 June 2021 12,625,287 848,911 18,991,463 32,465,661

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

2021 2021 2020

NOTE Actual Budget Actual

$ $ $

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Rates 756,240 787,376 761,579

Operating grants, subsidies and contributions 1,227,042 521,157 1,113,706

Fees and charges 351,347 390,030 389,536

Interest received 4,932 5,200 5,939

Goods and services tax received (1,237) 0 50,456

Other revenue (659) 600 525

2,337,665 1,704,363 2,321,741

Payments

Employee costs (1,110,257) (1,117,324) (991,133)

Materials and contracts (478,557) (316,488) (188,029)

Utility charges (95,040) (95,912) (145,916)

Insurance paid (81,174) (91,366) (81,178)

Goods and services tax paid 0 0 (246,939)

Other expenditure (132,473) (75,000) (279,327)

(1,897,501) (1,696,090) (1,932,522)

Net cash provided by (used in)

 operating activities 16 440,164 8,273 389,219

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments for purchase of property, plant & equipment 9(a) (110,611) (569,000) (84,507)

Payments for construction of infrastructure 10(a) (272,968) (791,800) (844,644)

Non-operating grants, subsidies and contributions 2(a) 358,825 576,353 606,651

Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment 11(a) 0 100,000 30,378
Net cash provided by (used in)

investment activities (24,754) (684,447) (292,122)

Net increase (decrease) in cash held  415,410 (676,174) 97,097

Cash at beginning of year 1,248,273 1,248,273 1,151,176

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 16 1,663,683 572,099 1,248,273

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

RATE SETTING STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

2021 2021 2020

NOTE Actual Budget Actual

$ $ $

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net current assets at start of financial year - surplus/(deficit) 22 (b) 361,121 361,122 215,572

361,121 361,122 215,572

Revenue from operating activities (excluding rates)

Governance 1,340 7,300 5,422
General purpose funding 859,244 398,469 839,852
Law, order, public safety 41,813 58,309 107,696
Health 0 800 758
Education and welfare 129,986 92,500 95,410
Housing 23,551 17,200 16,026
Community amenities 31,046 36,800 37,234
Recreation and culture 4,141 1,800 1,613
Transport 248,373 322,962 380,366
Economic services 49,931 53,500 29,533
Other property and services 75,144 57,593 70,636

1,464,569 1,047,233 1,584,546
Expenditure from operating activities

Governance (210,741) (136,313) (226,829)
General purpose funding  (19,228) (4,820) (17,191)
Law, order, public safety (139,920) (92,000) (226,007)
Health (37,904) (38,737) (36,281)
Education and welfare (41,062) (44,100) (45,231)
Housing (51,954) (68,000) (84,120)
Community amenities (148,856) (93,526) (130,761)
Recreation and culture (201,691) (155,000) (235,129)
Transport (1,579,679) (1,762,711) (1,372,173)
Economic services (98,404) (65,000) (127,063)
Other property and services (190,154) (21,700) (266,772)

(2,719,593) (2,481,907) (2,767,557)

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities 22(a) 854,295 817,345 849,741

Amount attributable to operating activities (39,608) (256,207) (117,698)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Non-operating grants, subsidies and contributions 2(a) 358,825 576,353 606,651
Proceeds from disposal of assets 11(a) 0 100,000 30,378
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 9(a) (110,611) (569,000) (84,507)
Purchase and construction of infrastructure 10(a) (272,968) (791,800) (844,644)

(24,754) (684,447) (292,122)

Amount attributable to investing activities (24,754) (684,447) (292,122)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Transfers to reserves (restricted assets) 4 (220,160) (220,000) (553)
Transfers from reserves (restricted assets) 4 0 389,000 0
Amount attributable to financing activities (220,160) 169,000 (553)

Surplus/(deficit) before imposition of general rates (284,522) (771,654) (410,373)
Total amount raised from general rates 21(a) 769,940 772,376 771,494
Surplus/(deficit) after imposition of general rates 22(b) 485,418 721 361,121

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial report comprises general purpose financial INITIAL APPLICATION OF ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

statements which have been prepared in accordance with During the current year, the Shire adopted all of the new and 

Australian Accounting Standards (as they apply to local revised Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations 

governments and not-for-profit entities) and Interpretations which were compiled, became mandatory and which were 

of the Australian Accounting Standards Board, and the Local applicable to its operations.

Government Act 1995  and accompanying regulations. These were:

   - AASB 1059 Service Concession Arrangements: Grantors

The Local Government Act 1995  and accompanying Regulations    - AASB 2018-7 Amendments to Australian Accounting 

take precedence over Australian Accounting Standards where      Standards - Definition of Materiality

they are inconsistent. 

The adoption of these standards had no material impact on 

The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 the financial report.

specify that vested land is a right-of-use asset to be measured 

at cost. All right-of-use assets (other than vested improvements) NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS FOR APPLICATION IN

under zero cost concessionary leases are measured at zero cost FUTURE YEARS

rather than at fair value. The exception is vested improvements on The following new accounting standards will have application 

concessionary land leases such as roads, buildings or other to local government in future years:

infrastructure which continue to be reported at fair value, as    - AASB 2020-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting 

opposed to the vested land which is measured at zero cost. The Standards - Classification of Liabilities as Current

measurement of vested improvements at fair value is a departure or Non-current

from AASB 16 which would have required the Shire to measure    - AASB 2020-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting 

any vested improvements at zero cost. Standards - Annual Improvements 2018-2020 and 

Other Amendments

Accounting policies which have been adopted in the preparation of    - AASB 2021-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting 

this financial report have been consistently applied unless stated Standards - Disclosure of Accounting Policies or Definition 

otherwise.  Except for cash flow and rate setting information, the of Accounting Estimates

financial report has been prepared on the accrual basis and is

based on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the It is not expected these standards will have an impact on the financial 

at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and report.

liabilities.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPORTING ENTITY The preparation of a financial report in conformity with 

All funds through which the Shire controls resources to carry Australian Accounting Standards requires management to 

on its functions have been included in the financial statements make judgements, estimates and assumptions that effect the 

forming part of this financial report. application of policies and reported amounts of assets and 

liabilities, income and expenses.

In the process of reporting on the local government as a single 

unit, all transactions and balances between those funds (for The estimates and associated assumptions are based on 

example, loans and transfers between funds) have been historical experience and various other factors that are 

eliminated. believed to be reasonable under the circumstances; the 

results of which form the basis of making the judgements 

All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not 

the financial statements. A separate statement of those readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ 

monies appears at Note 26 to these financial statements. from these estimates.
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

19. ELECTED MEMBERS REMUNERATION
2021 2021 2020

Actual Budget Actual

$ $ $

Mr Russell Thompson

President's annual allowance 5,925 7,000 5,925

Meeting attendance fees 3,500 4,550 3,500

Annual allowance for ICT expenses 1,050 917 1,050

10,475 12,467 10,475

Mr Dale Douglas

Deputy President's annual allowance 4,938 4,000 3,703

Meeting attendance fees 3,500 4,550 3,574

Annual allowance for ICT expenses 1,050 917 1,073

9,488 9,467 8,350

Mr Peter Morrell

Meeting attendance fees 3,500 4,550 3,500

Annual allowance for ICT expenses 1,050 917 1,050

Travel and accommodation expenses 1,038 283

5,588 5,467 4,833

Mr Morris Trimming

Meeting attendance fees 3,500 4,550 3,500

Annual allowance for ICT expenses 1,050 917 1,050

4,550 5,467 4,550

Mr Timothy Brown

Meeting attendance fees 3,500 4,550 3,500

Annual allowance for ICT expenses 1,050 916 1,050

4,550 5,466 4,550

Mr Stephen Jefferies

Meeting attendance fees 3,500 4,550 4,173

Annual allowance for ICT expenses 1,050 916 202

4,550 5,466 4,375

39,201 43,800 37,133

Fees, expenses and allowances to be paid or 

reimbursed to elected council members.

President's allowance 5,925 7,000 5,925

Deputy President's allowance 4,938 4,000 3,703

Meeting attendance fees 21,000 27,300 21,747

Annual allowance for ICT expenses 6,300 5,500 5,474

Travel and accommodation expenses 1,038 0 283

39,201 43,800 37,132
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key Management Personnel (KMP) Compensation Disclosure

2021 2020

The total of remuneration paid to KMP of the Actual Actual

Shire during the year are as follows: $ $

Short-term employee benefits 239,197 218,407

Post-employment benefits 27,581 25,463

Other long-term benefits 5,726 3,739

272,504 247,609

Short-term employee benefits

These amounts include all salary, fringe benefits and cash bonuses awarded to KMP except 

for details in respect to fees and benefits paid to elected members which may be found above.

Post-employment benefits

These amounts are the current-year's estimated cost of providing for the Shire's superannuation 

contributions made during the year.

Other long-term benefits

These amounts represent long service benefits accruing during the year.

 | 37



SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

Transactions with related parties

Transactions between related parties and the Shire are on normal commercial terms and conditions, 

no more favourable than those available to other parties, unless otherwise stated.

No provisions for doubtful debts or guaranties exist in relation to related parties at year end.

2021 2020

The following transactions occurred with related parties: Actual Actual

$ $

Sale of goods and services 14,287 0

Purchase of goods and services 2,158 5,351

Short term employee benefits -other related parties 71,971 70,651

Amounts outstanding from related parties:

Trade and other receivables 6,767 0

Related Parties

The Shire's main related parties are as follows:

i. Key management personnel

Any person(s) having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities 

of the entity, directly or indirectly, including any elected member, are considered key management 

personnel.

ii. Other Related Parties

An associate person of KMP was employed by the Shire under normal employement terms 

and conditions.

Any entity that is controlled by or over which KMP, or close family members 

of KMP, have authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activity

of the entity, directly or indirectly, are considered related parties in relation to the Shire. 
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

21. RATING INFORMATION

(a) Rates

2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2019/20

Number Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget Budget Budget Actual

RATE TYPE Rate in of Rateable Rate Interim Back Total Rate Interim Back Total Total

$ Properties Value Revenue Rates Rates Revenue Revenue Rate Rate Revenue Revenue

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

0.114403 165 880,800 100,766 292 0 101,058 100,438 100,438 100,474

Unimproved valuations

0.005392 215 125,612,000 677,300 76 0 677,376 677,300 677,300 677,382

Sub-Total 380 126,492,800 778,066 368 0 778,434 777,738 0 0 777,738 777,856

Minimum

$

390 65 98,695 25,350 0 0 25,350 25,350 25,350 25,740

Unimproved valuations

390 20 772,338 7,800 0 0 7,800 7,800 7,800 7,410

Sub-Total 85 871,033 33,150 0 0 33,150 33,150 0 0 33,150 33,150

465 127,363,833 811,216 368 0 811,584 810,888 0 0 810,888 811,006

Discounts/concessions (Note 21(b)) (41,644) (38,512) (39,512)

769,940 772,376 771,494

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Rates

Control over assets acquired from rates is obtained at the 

commencement of the rating period.

Prepaid rates are, until the taxable event has occurred (start of

the next financial year), refundable at the request of the ratepayer.

Rates received in advance are initially recognised as a financial 

liability. When the taxable event occurs, the financial liability is

extinguished and the Shire recognises revenue for the prepaid

rates that have not been refunded.

GRV

UV

Total amount raised from general rate

Differential general rate / general rate

Gross rental valuations

Minimum payment

Gross rental valuations

UV

GRV
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

21. RATING INFORMATION (Continued)

(b) Discounts, Incentives, Concessions, & Write-offs

 Rates Discounts

Rate or Fee 2021 2021 2020

Discount Granted Discount Discount Actual Budget Actual Circumstances in which Discount is Granted

% $ $ $ $

5.00% 41,644 31,087 39,512

All rates and charges paid in full within 35 days of issue. In addition Council

provides a 50% discount on general rates only to Lots 32,33,34,35 & 38 DP

223222, Quartermaine & Shenton Roads, Woodanilling and Lots 2,3 & 4 DP

227523 Albany Highway due to planning restrictions on these lots.

41,644 31,087 39,512

Waivers or Concessions

Rate or Fee and

Charge to which

the Waiver or 2021 2021 2020

Concession is Granted Type Discount Discount Actual Budget Actual

% $ $ $ $

GRV - Urban Farm Concession 50.00% 0 7,425 0

0 7,425 0

Total discounts/concessions (Note 21(a)) 41,644 38,512 39,512

Rate or Fee and Circumstances in which 

Charge to which the Waiver or Concession is

the Waiver or Granted and to whom it was Objects of the Waiver Reasons for the Waiver 

Concession is Granted available or Concession or Concession

GRV - Urban Farm Assessments being land zoned "local rural" adjacent In moving from differential rates In moving from differential rates

General Rates
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

21. RATING INFORMATION (Continued)

(c) Interest Charges & Instalments

Instalment Instalment Unpaid Rates

Date Plan Plan Interest

Instalment Options Due Admin Charge Interest Rate Rate

 $ % %

Option One

Single full payment 11/11/2020 0.00 0.00% 8.00%

Option Two

First instalment 11/11/2020 0.00 0.00% 8.00%

Second instalment 17/03/2021 5.00 5.50% 8.00%

 Option Three

First instalment 11/11/2020 0.00 0.00% 8.00%

Second instalment 13/01/2021 5.00 5.50% 8.00%

Third instalment 17/03/2021 5.00 5.50% 8.00%

Fourth instalment 12/05/2021 5.00 5.50% 8.00%

2021 2021 2020

Actual Budget Actual

$ $ $

Interest on unpaid rates 4,593 2,800 3,936

Interest on instalment plan 161 590 1,082

Charges on instalment plan 250 500 500

5,004 3,890 5,518
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

22. RATE SETTING STATEMENT INFORMATION

2020/21

2020/21 Budget 2020/21 2019/20

(30 June 2021 (30 June 2021 (1 July 2020 (30 June 2020

Carried Carried Brought Carried

Note Forward) Forward) Forward) Forward

$ $ $ $

(a) Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities

The following non-cash revenue or expenditure has been excluded 

from amounts attributable to operating activities within the Rate Setting

Statement in accordance with Financial Management Regulation 32.

Adjustments to operating activities

Less: Profit on asset disposals 11(a) 0 (60,960) (7,609) (7,609)
Less: Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value through profit and 

loss (1,292) 0 (4,677) (4,677)

Movement in employee benefit provisions (non-current) (486) 0 (10,069) (10,069)

Add: Loss on disposal of assets 11(a) 0 0 2,619 2,619

Add: Depreciation on non-current assets 11(b) 856,073 878,305 869,477 869,477

Non cash amounts excluded from operating activities 854,295 817,345 849,741 849,741

(b) Surplus/(deficit) after imposition of general rates

The following current assets and liabilities have been excluded

from the net current assets used in the Rate Setting Statement

in accordance with Financial Management Regulation 32 to 

agree to the surplus/(deficit) after imposition of general rates.

Adjustments to net current assets

Less: Reserves - cash backed 4 (848,911) (459,751) (628,750) (628,750)

Less: Trade & Other Payables (1,414) 0 0 0

Total adjustments to net current assets (850,325) (459,751) (628,750) (628,750)

Net current assets used in the Rate Setting Statement

Total current assets 1,793,115 741,581 1,432,755 1,432,755

Less: Total current liabilities (457,369) (281,109) (442,883) (442,883)

Less: Total adjustments to net current assets (850,325) (459,751) (628,750) (628,750)

Net current assets used in the Rate Setting Statement 485,418 721 361,122 361,122
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

This note explains the Shire’s exposure to financial risks and how these risks could affect the Shire’s future financial 
performance.

Risk Exposure arising from Measurement Management

Market risk - interest rate
Sensitivity 
analysis

Credit risk
Aging analysis
Credit analysis

Liquidity risk
Rolling cash flow 
forecasts

The Shire does not engage in transactions expressed in foreign currencies and is therefore not subject to foreign currency risk.

(a) Interest rate risk

Cash and cash equivalents
The Shire's main interest rate risk arises from cash and cash equivalents with variable interest rates, which exposes the 
Shire to cash flow interest rate risk. 

Excess cash and cash equivalents are invested in fixed interest rate term deposits which do not expose the Shire to cash 
flow interest rate risk. Cash and cash equivalents required for working capital are held in variable interest rate accounts 
and non-interest bearing accounts. Carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents at the 30 June and the weighted average 
interest rate across all cash and cash equivalents and term deposits held disclosed as financial assets at amortised cost 
are reflected in the table below.

Weighted
Average Carrying Fixed Variable Non Interest

Interest Rate Amounts Interest Rate Interest Rate Bearing
% $ $ $ $

2021
Cash and cash equivalents 0.02% 1,663,683 0 1,663,233 450

2020
Cash and cash equivalents 0.05% 1,248,273 0 1,247,823 450

Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents as a result of changes in 
interest rates. 2021 2020

$ $
Impact of a 1% movement in interest rates on profit and loss and equity* 16,637 12,483
* Holding all other variables constant

(b) Credit risk

Trade and Other Receivables 

The Shire’s major receivables comprise rates annual charges and user fees and charges. The major risk associated 
with these receivables is credit risk – the risk that the debts may not be repaid. The Shire manages this risk by monitoring 
outstanding debt and employing debt recovery policies. It also encourages ratepayers to pay rates by the due date 
through incentives.

Credit risk on rates and annual charges is minimised by the ability of the Shire to recover these debts as a secured charge 
over the land, that is, the land can be sold to recover the debt. Whilst the Shire was historically able to charge interest
on overdue rates and annual charges at higher than market rates, which further encourage payment. 

The level of outstanding receivables is reported to Council monthly and benchmarks are set and monitored for acceptable 
collection performance.

The Shire applies the AASB 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses using a lifetime expected loss 
allowance for all trade receivables.  To measure the expected credit losses, rates receivable are separated from other 
trade receivables due to the difference in payment terms and security for rates receivable.

Borrowings and other liabilities
Availability of committed credit lines 
and borrowing facilities

Long term borrowings at variable 
rates

Cash and cash equivalents, trade 
receivables, financial assets and 

Diversification of bank deposits, 
credit limits. Investment policy

Utilise fixed interest rate borrowings
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021
The expected loss rates are based on the payment profiles of rates and fees and charges over a period of 36 months 
before 1 July 2020 or 1 July 2021 respectively and the corresponding historical losses experienced within this period. 
Historical credit loss rates are adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors 
such as the ability of ratepayers and residents to settle the receivables. Housing prices and unemployment rates have been 
identified as the most relevant factor in repayment rates, and accordingly adjustments are made to the expected credit loss 
rate based on these factors. 

The loss allowance as at 30 June 2021 for rates receivable was determined as follows:  

More than 1 More than 2 More than 3
Current year past due years past due years past due Total

30 June 2021
Rates receivable

Expected credit loss 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Gross carrying amount 1,800 28,326 12,848 30,203 73,177
Loss allowance 0 0 0 0 0

30 June 2022
Rates receivable

Expected credit loss 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Gross carrying amount 28,310 9,749 5,064 19,002 62,125
Loss allowance 0 0 0 0 0

The loss allowance as at 30 June 2021 and 30 June 2020 was determined as follows for trade receivables.

More than 30 More than 60 More than 90

Current days past due days past due days past due Total

30 June 2021

Trade and other receivables

Expected credit loss 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Gross carrying amount 30,197 0 547 1,125 31,870

Loss allowance 0 0 0 0 0

30 June 2020

Trade and other receivables

Expected credit loss 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Gross carrying amount 98,273 116 2,255 12,142 112,786

Loss allowance 0 0 0 0 0
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Liquidity risk

Payables

Payables are subject to liquidity risk – that is the risk that insufficient funds may be 

on hand to meet payment obligations as and when they fall due. The Shire manages this risk by monitoring 

its cash flow requirements and liquidity levels and maintaining an adequate cash buffer. Payment terms 

can be extended and overdraft facilities drawn upon if required and disclosed in Note 14(a).

The contractual undiscounted cash flows of the Shire’s Payables are set out in the 

liquidity table below. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances, as the impact 

of discounting is not significant.

Due Due Due Total

within between after contractual Carrying

1 year 1 & 5 years 5 years cash flows values

2021 $ $ $ $ $

Payables 219,528 0 0 219,528 219,528

219,528 0 0 219,528 325,869

2020

Payables 226,066 0 0 226,066 226,066

226,066 0 0 226,066 226,066
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

24. EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

The Shire of Woodanilling did not have any events occurring after the reporting date that have a 

significant effect on the financial statements.
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

25. INITIAL APPLICATION OF AUSTRALIAN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

During the year, the Shire adopted all of the new and revised Australian Accounting Standards and 

Interpretations which were compiled, became mandatory and which were applicable to its operations.

(a) AASB 1059 Service Concession Arrangements: Grantors

Service concession assets are those assets where a third-party operator constructs assets for the Shire, upgrades existing assets of the 

Shire or uses existing assets of the Shire to operate and maintain the assets to provide a public service, for a specified period of time. 

Where, in these circumstances, the third-party operator provides a public servive on behalf on the Shire and is deemed to manage at least

some of the services under its own discretion, the assets are classified as service concession assets. Newly constructed or upgraded assets

are measured at current replacment cost in accordance with the cost approach to fair value in AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement.  In the case

of existing assets, these are reclassified and treated in the same manner with any difference at the date of reclassification between the 

carrying amount of the assets and their fair value (current replacement cost) being treated as if it is a revaluation of the asset. 

Subsequent to initial recognition or reclassification, service concession assets are accounted for by depreciating or amortising in 

accordance with AASB 116 Property, Plant and Equipment  or AASB 138 Intangible Assets. Where appropriate, any impairment is recognised

in accordance with AASB 136 Impairment of Assets. At the end of the term of any service concession arrangement, the Shire will reclassify

the service concession asset based on its nature or function, and account for it in accordance with accounting standards and policies

applicable to the relevant asset classification. 

Where the Shire recognises a service concession asset in relation to a newly constructed or upgraded asset, it also recognises a liability. 

This liability is initially measured at the same amount as the service concession asset, adjusted by the amount of any other consideration

provided by the Shire to the third-party operator or from the third-party operator to the Shire. The Shire does not recognise a liability in the 

circumstances where an existing asset of the Shire is reclassified as a service concession asset exept in circumstances where additional

consideration is provided by the third-party operator.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the Shire accounts for liability as an unearned portion of the revenue arising from the exchange or assets

with the third-party operator and reduces the liability in accordance to the economic substance of the service concession arrangement.

The Shire adopted AASB 1059 Service Concession Arrangements: Grantors on 1 July 2020 and confirms that the Shire does not have any 

existing or new arragements that fall within the scope of the standard. 
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26. OTHER SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Goods and services tax (GST) h) Fair value hierarchy
Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, AASB 13 requires the disclosure of fair value information by level of the fair 

except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the value hierarchy, which categorises fair value measurement into one of three 

Australian Taxation Office (ATO). possible levels based on the lowest level that an input that is significant to the 

measurement can be categorised into as follows:

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of GST receivable or payable. 

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included Level 1
with receivables or payables in the statement of financial position. Measurements based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for 

identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement 

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash date.

flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, 

or payable to, the ATO are presented as operating cash flows. Level 2
Measurements based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 

b) Current and non-current classification that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

The asset or liability is classified as current if it is expected to be settled 

within the next 12 months, being the Shire’s operational cycle. In the case of Level 3
liabilities where the Shire does not have the unconditional right to defer Measurements based on unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

settlement beyond 12 months, such as vested long service leave, the liability 

is classified as current even if not expected to be settled within the next 12 The fair values of assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market 

months. Inventories held for trading are classified as current or non-current are determined using one or more valuation techniques. These valuation 

based on the Shire's intentions to release for sale. techniques maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable market 

data. If all significant inputs required to measure fair value are observable, the 

c) Rounding off figures asset or liability is included in Level 2. If one or more significant inputs are not 

All figures shown in this annual financial report, other than a rate in the dollar, based on observable market data, the asset or liability is included in Level 3.

are rounded to the nearest dollar. Amounts are presented in Australian Dollars.

Valuation techniques

d) Comparative figures The Shire selects a valuation technique that is appropriate in the circumstances 

Where required, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with and for which sufficient data is available to measure fair value. The availability 

changes in presentation for the current financial year. of sufficient and relevant data primarily depends on the specific characteristics 

of the asset or liability being measured. The valuation techniques selected by 

When the Shire applies an accounting policy retrospectively, makes a the Shire are consistent with one or more of the following valuation approaches:

retrospective restatement or reclassifies items in its financial statements that 

has a material effect on the statement of financial position, an additional Market approach
(third) statement of financial position as at the beginning of the preceding Valuation techniques that use prices and other relevant information 

period in addition to the minimum comparative financial statements is generated by market transactions for identical or similar assets or liabilities.

presented.

Income approach

e) Budget comparative figures Valuation techniques that convert estimated future cash flows or income 

Unless otherwise stated, the budget comparative figures shown in this annual and expenses into a single discounted present value.

financial report relate to the original budget estimate for the relevant item of 

disclosure. Cost approach
Valuation techniques that reflect the current replacement cost of the service

f) Superannuation capacity of an asset.

The Shire contributes to a number of Superannuation Funds on behalf of 

employees. All funds to which the Shire contributes are defined contribution Each valuation technique requires inputs that reflect the assumptions that 

plans. buyers and sellers would use when pricing the asset or liability, including 

assumptions about risks. When selecting a valuation technique, the Shire 

g) Fair value of assets and liabilities gives priority to those techniques that maximise the use of observable inputs 

Fair value is the price that the Shire would receive to sell the asset or would and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. Inputs that are developed using 

have to pay to transfer a liability, in an orderly (i.e. unforced) transaction market data (such as publicly available information on actual transactions) and 

between independent, knowledgeable and willing market participants at the reflect the assumptions that buyers and sellers would generally use when 

measurement date. pricing the asset or liability are considered observable, whereas inputs for 

which market data is not available and therefore are developed using the best 

As fair value is a market-based measure, the closest equivalent observable information available about such assumptions are considered unobservable.

market pricing information is used to determine fair value. Adjustments to 

market values may be made having regard to the characteristics of the i) Impairment of assets
specific asset or liability. The fair values of assets that are not traded in an In accordance with Australian Accounting Standards the Shire's cash generating 

active market are determined using one or more valuation techniques. These non-specialised assets, other than inventories, are assessed at each reporting 

valuation techniques maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable date to determine whether there is any indication they may be impaired.

market data.

Where such an indication exists, an impairment test is carried out on the 

To the extent possible, market information is extracted from either the asset by comparing the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of 

principal market for the asset or liability (i.e. the market with the greatest the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use, to the asset's 

volume and level of activity for the asset or liability) or, in the absence of carrying amount.

such a market, the most advantageous market available to the entity at the 

end of the reporting period (i.e. the market that maximises the receipts from Any excess of the asset's carrying amount over its recoverable amount is 

the sale of the asset after taking into account transaction costs and recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the asset is carried at a 

transport costs). revalued amount in accordance with another Standard (e.g. AASB 116) 

whereby any impairment loss of a revalued asset is treated as a revaluation 

For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement also takes into account decrease in accordance with that other Standard.

a market participant’s ability to use the asset in its highest and best use or 

to sell it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest For non-cash generating specialised assets that are measured under the 

and best use. revaluation model ,such as roads, drains, public buildings and the like, no 

annual assessment of impairment is required. Rather AASB 116.31 applies 

and revaluations need only be made with sufficient regulatory to ensure the 

carrying value does not differ materially from that which would be determined 

using fair value at the end of the reporting period.
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27. ACTIVITIES/PROGRAMS

Shire operations as disclosed in these financial statements encompass the following service orientated activities/programs.

PROGRAM NAME AND OBJECTIVES ACTIVITIES

GOVERNANCE

To provide a decision making process for the Includes the activities of members of council and the administrative support to the council

efficient allocation of scarce resources. for the provision of governance of the district. Other costs relate to the task of assisting 

members and ratepayers on matters which do not concern specific council services.

GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING

To collect revenue to allow for the provision of Rates, general purpose government grants and interest revenue. 

services.

LAW, ORDER, PUBLIC SAFETY

To provide sercices to help ensure a safer and Supervision and enforcement of various laws relating to fire prevention, animal control and

enviironmentally conscious community. other aspects of public safety including emergency services.

HEALTH

To provide an operational framework for Inspection of food outlets and their control, provision of meat inspection services, noise 

environmental and community health. control and waste disposal compliance. 

EDUCATION AND WELFARE

To provide services to disadvantaged persons, Maintenance of child minding centre, playground centre, senior citizen and aged care 

the elderly, children and youth. centre. Provision and maintenance of home and community care programs and youth 

services.

HOUSING

To provide and maintain elderly residents Provision and maintenance of elderly residents housing.

housing. 

COMMUNITY AMENITIES

To provide services required by the community Rubbish collection services, operation of rubbish disposal sites, litter control, construction

and maintenance of urban strom water drains, protection of the environment and 

administration of town planning schemes, cemetery and public conveniences. 

RECREATION AND CULTURE

To establish and effectively manage Maintenance of public halls, civic centres, aquatic centres, beaches and various sporting 

infrastructure and resources which will help the facilities. Provision and maintenance of parks, gardens and playgrounds. Operation

social well being. of library, museum and other cultural facilities. 

TRANSPORT

To provide safe, effective and efficient transport Construction and maintenance of roads, streets, footpaths, depots, cycle ways, parking

services to the community. facilities and traffic signs. Cleaning of streets

ECONOMIC SERVICES

To help promote the shire and its economic Tourism and area promotion including the maintenance and operation of a caravan park.

wellbeing Provision of rural services including weed control, vermin control and standpipes.

Building control.

OTHER PROPERTY AND SERVICES

To monitor and control the shires overhead Private works operation, plant repair and operation costs and engineering operation costs.

operating accounts. 
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28. FINANCIAL RATIOS 2021 2020 2019

Actual Actual Actual

Current ratio 2.39 1.97 1.68

Asset consumption ratio 0.78 0.80 0.82

Asset renewal funding ratio N/A N/A 1.00

Asset sustainability ratio 0.45 1.03 0.50

Debt service cover ratio N/A N/A N/A

Operating surplus ratio (0.43) (0.35) (0.86)

Own source revenue coverage ratio 0.41 0.42 0.30

The above ratios are calculated as follows:

Current ratio current assets minus restricted assets

current liabilities minus liabilities associated

with restricted assets

Asset consumption ratio

Asset renewal funding ratio

Asset sustainability ratio

depreciation

Debt service cover ratio annual operating surplus before interest and depreciation

principal and interest

Operating surplus ratio operating revenue minus operating expenses

own source operating revenue

Own source revenue coverage ratio own source operating revenue

operating expense

depreciated replacement costs of depreciable assets

current replacement cost of depreciable assets

NPV of planned capital renewal over 10 years

NPV of required capital expenditure over 10 years

capital renewal and replacement expenditure
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SHIRE OF WOODANILLING 
PERIOD OF AUDIT: 1 JULY 2020 – 30 JUNE 2021 
FINDINGS IDENTIFIED DURING THE FINAL AUDIT 

Page 1 of 5 

INDEX OF FINDINGS RATING 

Matters identified during the current year Significant Moderate Minor 

1. Month End Reconciliation Review ✓ 

Matters outstanding from the previous year  

2. Asset Renewal Funding Ratio ✓ 

3. Bonds and Deposits Held  ✓

4. Municipal Bank Reconciliation  ✓

KEY TO RATINGS 
The Ratings in this management letter are based on the audit team’s assessment of risks and 
concerns with respect to the probability and/or consequence of adverse outcomes if action is 
not taken.  We give consideration to these potential adverse outcomes in the context of both 
quantitative impact (for example financial loss) and qualitative impact (for example inefficiency, 
non-compliance, poor service to the public or loss of public confidence). 

Significant - Those findings where there is potentially a significant risk to the entity 
should the finding not be addressed by the entity promptly. A significant 
rating may be reported as a matter of non-compliance in the audit report in 
the current year, or in a subsequent reporting period if not addressed. 
However, even if the is not likely to impact the audit report, it should be 
addressed promptly. 

Moderate - Those findings which are of sufficient concern to warrant action being 
taken by the entity as soon as practicable. 

Minor - Those findings that are not of primary concern but still warrant action being 
taken. 
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Matters identified during the current year 
 
1. Month End reconciliation Review 
 
 
Finding 
During our review of reconciliations, we noted there was no evidence that the bank, creditors or 
receivables reconciliations for July 2020 to May 2021 had been reviewed by an authorised 
officer.  
 
Rating: Significant 
Implication 
Reconciliations are a key control for ensuring financial data is completely and accurately 
reflected in the general ledger from which financial statements are derived. There is a risk that 
internal controls are not being fully applied and that unreconciled or unauthorised transactions 
may go undetected and/or unresolved. 
 
Recommendation 
We recommend reconciliations should be reviewed by an independent senior officer and 
evidence of this review is to be retained. 
 
Management Comment 
The recommendation is acknowledged and accepted. The Chief Executive Officer, Deputy 
Chief Executive Officer or the Accountant will be responsible to perform the review of the 
month end reconciliation with a procedure and month end checklist to be activated and utilised 
by all responsible officers. This includes responsible officers and Management to be fully 
aware of the month end reconciliation process and procedure. 
 
Responsible Person:  Chief Executive Officer/Accountant 
Completion Date:   July 2022 
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Matters outstanding from the previous year 
 
2. Asset Renewal Funding Ratio 
 
 
Initial Finding - 2020 
The Shire has not reported the Asset Renewal Funding Ratio for 2020 or 2021 in the annual 
financial report, as required by Regulation 50(1)(c) of the Local Government (Financial 
Management) Regulations 1996. This is because the Asset Management Plan and Long-Term 
Financial Plan have not been recently updated, as a result of which the ratios would not be 
current and accurate. 
 
We note that the Shire has commenced a review of these plans, although this has not yet been 
finalised and endorsed by Council. 
 
Finding status - 2021 
The Asset Management Plan and the Long-Term Financial Plan have not been updated. 
We understand that the Shire intends to engage a consultant to complete these plans in the 
2021-22 financial period. 
 
2021 Rating: Significant (2020 Rating: Significant) 
Implication 
The financial report does not comply with Regulation 50(1)(c) of the Local Government 
(Financial Management) Regulations 1996. 
 
Recommendation 
We recommend that the Shire prepares, reviews and updates the Asset Management Plan and 
the Long-Term Financial Plan annually, to ensure that 10-year projections are available as 
required by the regulations, in order for the asset renewal funding ratio to be calculated based 
on verifiable information and reasonable assumptions.  
 
Management Comment - 2020 
Noted and Accepted. Will be completed by 30 June 2021. 
 
Responsible Person:  Chief Executive Officer 
Completion Date:   30 June 2021 
 
Management Comment - 2021 
The non-compliance is noted and accepted. There is a desire to complete the Asset 
Management through a structured and meaningful approach that reflects the condition, 
required maintenance and retention of each asset that can be then accurately inform the Long-
Term Financial Plan. This process will commence in the 2022/2023 financial year with current 
road conditions and input into RAMM to commence the process. 
 
Responsible Person:  Chief Executive Officer/Works Supervisor  
Completion Date:   June 2023 
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3. Bonds and Deposits Held 
 
 
Initial Finding - 2020 
Audit testing determined that “Bond and Deposit” accounts had numerous minor outstanding 
entries dating back many years.  Given the historical nature of these entries, it is difficult to 
determine whether these entries were in fact liabilities of the Shire or are now Municipal 
revenue.  Outstanding bonds and deposits totalled $42,136 at 30 June 2020. 
 
Finding status - 2021 
The accounts remain largely inactive. Investigation has been commenced and discussed with 
Council with the intention of resolving in the current year.  
 
Rating: Moderate (2020 Rating: Minor) 
Implication 
There is a possibility that the liability may require refund, recognition as revenue or transfer to 
the Receiver of Public Monies. 
 
Recommendation 
The Shire undertake a full investigation of all outstanding bonds and deposits and implement 
actions to resolve or correct as required. 
 
Management Comment - 2020 
Will be addressed in March 2021 budget review to be completed by 30 April 2021. Most relate 
to previous items held in trust but transferred out during the previous regulation change. These 
will now be reflected in reserve accounts if they were for a specific purpose. 
 
Responsible Person:  Chief Executive Officer 
Completion Date:   30 April 2021 
 
Management Comment - 2021 
The recommendation is accepted. Current staff are new to this item identified and will address 
and finalise the corrections of monies held in trust/bond accounts held by the Shire. The timing 
will be aligned with the forthcoming budget and end of year processes therefore enabling the 
completion and correction of these items.   
 
Responsible Person:  Chief Executive Officer/Accountant 
Completion Date:   September 2022 
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4. Municipal Bank Reconciliation 
 
 
Initial Finding - 2020 
The Municipal bank reconciliation at 30 June 2020 was not supported by a complete and 
detailed listing of reconciling items.  
 
Finding status - 2021 
The Municipal bank reconciliation at 30 June 2021 was not supported by a complete and 
detailed listing of reconciling items.   
 
Rating: Moderate (2020 Rating: Minor) 
Implication 
Whilst the list of reconciling items was able to be regenerated for audit purposes, it indicates a 
weakness in the review and approval process. This increases the risk of errors, omissions or 
fraud remaining undetected.   
 
Recommendation 
The responsible officers should ensure that a complete review is undertaken, which 
includes ensuring that the bank reconciliation is supported by a detailed listing of all 
reconciling items. 
 
Management Comment - 2020 
A complete listing of reconciling items will be produced to support the figures in the bank 
reconciliation. 
 
Responsible Person:  Chief Executive Officer 
Completion Date:   30 April 2021 
 
Management Comment - 2021 
The recommendation is acknowledged and accepted. The Chief Executive Officer and 
Accountant will review process and procedure. A more financial review approach along with 
approval process will be implemented and updated. Review against Synergysoft system and 
bank statements will be more independently reviewed along with maintaining this on an end 
month process. Processes and procedures will be updated and maintained accordingly by 
Chief Executive Officer. 
 
Responsible Person:  Chief Executive Officer/Accountant 
Completion Date:   September 2022 
 
 



 

 

 

6. OTHER OFFICER’S REPORTS 

Nil 

7. ITEMS LISTED FOR DISCUSSION 

Nil 

8. CLOSURE OF MEETING 

Meeting Closed at 1.11pm 
 
 

I certify that these minutes were confirmed at the Ordinary Council Meeting held on the …………………………… 
 
 

………………….………………………Presiding Member – Councillor Jefferies 
 

 
…………………………………………….. Date 
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